

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DENNIS DEMAREE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FULTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
School of Law  
University of Washington  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@u.washington.edu

KRISTINE ORR BROWN  
ORR AND BROWN LLP  
P.O. Box 2944  
641 Spring St.  
Gainesville, GA 30503  
(770) 534-1980

MATTHEW C. BILLIPS  
BILLIPS & BENJAMIN, LLP  
One Tower Creek  
3101 Towercreek Parkway  
Suite 190  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(770) 859-0751

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of The Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting The Writ.....	7
I. There Is A Multi-Faceted Circuit Conflict Regarding The Availability Against State and Local Governments of Nonmutual Of- fensive Collateral Estoppel.....	10
A. The Eleventh Circuit Treats The Ap- plicability of <i>Mendoza</i> As An Issue of Federal Law and Holds That <i>Mendoza</i> Bars Use of Nonmutual Offensive Col- lateral Estoppel Against State and Lo- cal Governments.....	10
B. The Second Circuit Treats The Ap- plicability of <i>Mendoza</i> As An Issue of Federal Law and Holds That <i>Mendoza</i> Does Not Bar Use of Nonmutual Offen- sive Collateral Estoppel Against State and Local Governments.....	13
C. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits Hold That The Availability of Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Against State and Local Governments Is Gov- erned by State Preclusion Law.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Case Raises Important Issues of Federalism.....	18
A. The States Have Adopted Divergent Standards Regarding The Applicability of Nonmutual Collateral Estoppel To State and Local Governments.....	19
B. Federal Courts Should Not Adopt A Federal Rule Regarding Whether Non-mutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel May Be Used Against State and Local Governments .....	25
III. The Decision of The Eleventh Circuit Is Incorrect.....	26
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle for Resolving The Question Presented .....	29
Conclusion.....	30

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, April 8, 2013.....	1a
Order of the District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, October 9, 2012.....	13a
Opinion of the Superior Court of Fulton County, Lee v. Fulton County Board of Education, August 16, 2011.....	29a
Order of the Court of Appeals of the State of Georgia, Fulton County Board of Education v. Lee, October 13, 2011 .....	36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>A &amp; H Vending Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 608 N.W.2d (Minn. 2000) .....	21
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	9, 28
<i>Astoria Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	9
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 708 F.Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	14
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 951 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Board of Education of the City of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis</i> , 879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. en banc 1994) .....	23
<i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 122 N.M. 422 (1996) .....	24
<i>Calpine Constr. Finance Co. v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue</i> , 221 Ariz. 244 (Ct.App. Div. 1 2009).....	23
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Department of Human Services</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 15 Cal.3d 866 (1976).....	24
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 26 Cal.3d 515 (1980).....	24
<i>City of Covington v. Board of Trustees of the Policemen's and Firefighters' Retirement Fund</i> , 903 S.W.2d 517 (Ky. 1995) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Seattle, Executive Services Department v. Visio Corp.</i> , 108 Wash. App. 566, 31 P.2d 740 (Ct.App. Div. 1 2002).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>First Interstate Bank of Arizona v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 185 Ariz. 433 (Ct.App. Div. 1 1996) .....	22
<i>Goodman Oil Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 136 Idaho 53, 28 P.3d 996 (Idaho 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1129 (2002) .....	15, 16
<i>Gould v. Department of Health and Social Services</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 356, 576 N.W.2d 292 (Wis. App. 1998) .....	19, 22
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983) .....	9
<i>Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Claimant State of Fla., Dept. of Transp.</i> , 768 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against the State of Alabama</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 1323 (M.D.Ala. 2001) .....	12
<i>In re Stevenson</i> , 40 A.3d 1212 (Pa. 2012).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	26
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	9, 11, 28
<i>Lee v. Fulton County Board of Education</i> .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	9, 28
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	9, 28
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District Bd. of Ed.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	9, 27
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	9, 28
<i>Petchem, Inc. v. Canaveral Port Authority</i> , 2005 WL 1862412 (M.D.Fla. Aug. 2, 2005) .....	12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	9
<i>Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. Comm’r of Revenue Services</i> , 297 Conn. 540 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n</i> , 895 P.2d 947 (1995).....	19, 26
<i>Tostado v. City of Lake Havasu</i> , 220 Ariz. 195 (Ct.App. Div. 1 2009).....	23
<i>Tugz International, L.L.C. v. Canaveral Port Authority</i> , 2005 WL 6046066 (M.D.Fla. Feb. 2, 2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	1, 27, 28

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	13
-----------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITY:

Note, <i>Nonmutual Issue Preclusion Against States</i> , 109 Harv.L.Rev. 792 (1996).....	15
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> .....	17

Petitioners Dennis Demaree, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on April 8, 2013.
